

To be Argued by:
JUSTIN S. TEFF
(Time Requested: 10 Minutes)

APL-2021-00053
Workers' Compensation Board Case No. G091 9639
Appellate Division, Third Department Docket No. 531142

Court of Appeals
of the
State of New York

IN THE MATTER OF THE CLAIM OF
JOSEPH D. LIUNI,

Appellant,

-against-

GANDER MOUNTAIN, *et al.*

Respondents,

AND

WORKERS' COMPENSATION BOARD,

Respondent.

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

Justin S. Teff, Esq.
KIRK & TEFF, LLP
10 Westbrook Lane
P.O. Box 4466
Kingston, New York 12402
(845) 338-4477
Attorney for Appellant

Date Completed: May 13, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Preliminary Statement	1
Statement of Facts	3
Argument.....	6
I. The Workers’ Compensation Board’s decision that the claimant has only a five percent schedule loss of use of the left arm payable in this case is not supported by substantial evidence.....	6
A. The Board’s holding is contrary to the intent of the Legislature, as demonstrated by the plain language and historical development of WCL § 15 and its pertinent subsections.....	7
B. This Court has previously affirmed that WCL §§ 15 [3] and [7] read in harmony do not proscribe separate schedule loss of use awards.....	16
C. The Board’s decision in <i>Gendusso</i> was a substantial evidence holding and was not meant to be applied in unwavering black-letter form	17
D. The Board’s application of the <i>Gendusso</i> principle in this manner serves to magnify, rather than minimize disparities between schedule loss of use and nonschedule permanent disability awards.....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont.)

- E. The evidence in this case supports only the single conclusion that the claimant has an overall 50 percent SLU of the left arm resulting from his two work injuries, with 27.5 percent causally related and payable in this case 21

- II. The Board’s application of the *Gendusio* principle in unwavering black-letter form produces unsound results which are contrary to the humanitarian purpose and intended construction of New York’s Workers’ Compensation Law 23

- Conclusion..... 25

- Affirmation of Compliance

- Addendum

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Statutes	
Workers' Compensation Law § 15.....	6, 7, 8, 10, 12, 20
Workers' Compensation Law § 15 (3).....	9, 15, 16
Workers' Compensation Law § 15 (3)(a)	15, 16
Workers' Compensation Law § 15 (3)(b).....	15, 16
Workers' Compensation Law § 15 (3)(c)	16
Workers' Compensation Law § 15 (3)(d).....	19
Workers' Compensation Law § 15 (3)(u).....	12, 13, 14, 15, 16
Workers' Compensation Law § 15(3)(w)	20
Workers' Compensation Law § 15 (7).....	10, 11, 12, 15, 16, 17
Workers' Compensation Law § 15 (8).....	11
Workers' Compensation Law § 15 (8)(d).....	12
Workers' Compensation Law § 25.....	14
New York Cases	
<i>Ives v. South Buffalo R. Co.</i> , 201 NY 271 (1911).....	8
<i>Matter of Belmonte v. Snashall</i> , 2 NY3d 560 (2004).....	8
<i>Matter of DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Spitzer</i> , 7 NY3d 653 (2006).....	7
<i>Matter of Garratt-Chant v. Gentiva Health Servs.</i> , 179 AD3d 1421 (3d Dept. 2020).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

Matter of Genduso v. New York City Dept. of Educ., 164 AD3d 1509 (3d Dept. 2018)..... 1, 5, 6, 17, 20, 23

Matter of Green v. Dutchess County Boces, 20, 21

Matter of Gruber [New York City Dept. of Personnel, 89 NY2d 225 (1996) 8

Matter of Hoffman v. Chatham Electric Light, Heat and Power Co., 249 NY 433 (1928)..... 13, 14

Matter of Johannesen v. New York City Dept. of Hous. Preserv. & Dev., 84 NY2d 129 23

Matter of Johnson v. City of New York, 180 AD3d 1134 (3d Dept. 2020), lv. granted, 35 NY3d 915 (2020) 1

Matter of LaCroix v. Syracuse Exec. Air. Serv., Inc., 8 NY3d 348 (2007)..... 14

Matter of Long v. Adirondack Park Agency, 76 NY2d 416 (1990)..... 8

Matter of Mancini v. Office of Children & Family Svcs., 32 NY3d 521 (2018)..... 20

Matter of Marhoffer v. Marhoffer, 220 NY 543 (1917) 13

Matter of New York County Lawyers’ Assn. v. Bloomberg, 19 NY3d 712 (2012)..... 7

Matter of Pellegrino v. Textile Prints Corp., 81 AD2d 723 (3d Dept. 1981)..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

Matter of Raynor v. Landmark Chrysler, 18 NY3d 48 (2011) 7

Samiento v. World Yacht Inc., 10 NY3d 70 (2008) 7

Matter of Smith v. Thompkins County Courthouse, 60 NY2d 939 (1983) 23

Town of Aurora v. Village of E. Aurora, 32 NY3d 366 (2018) 7

Matter of Youngjohn v. Berry Plastics Corporation,
2021 N.Y. Slip Op. 02017 (2021) 7, 14, 16

Matter of Zimmerman v. Akron Falls Park-Erie County, 35 AD2d
1030 (3d Dept. 1970), rev'd 29 NY2d 815 (1971)..... 2, 16, 17

Workers' Compensation Board Administrative Decisions

In the Matter of NYC Dept. of Education, 2017 WL 667430,
WCB No. G101 3459 (February 10, 2017)..... 18

Other Authorities

L. 1913, c. 816..... 10

L. 1915, c. 615..... 10

L. 1929, c. 302..... 14

L. 1945, c. 872..... 10

L. 2009, c. 351, §§ 1, 2..... 15

McKinney's Cons Laws of NY, Book 1, Statutes, § 193,
Comment at 359..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

N.Y. Const. Art. 1 § 18..... 9

New York State Guidelines for Determining Permanent Impairment
and Loss of Wage Earning Capacity (2012) 19, 20

New York Workers’ Compensation Handbook,
Weiss and Balter (2020) 11

Report of the Industrial Survey Commission (1929)..... 13, 14

State of New York Workers’ Compensation Board
Medical Guidelines (1996) 20

Workers’ Compensation Guidelines for Determining Impairment (2017)..... 19, 20
